## EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL (OFF-STREET COASTAL PARKING PLACES) (ONE WAY) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2017 VARIATION NO.5

TO - 119/25

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL, the local authority for the administrative area of East Lothian constituted under the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994, having its principal offices at John Muir House, Haddington, East Lothian, EH41 3HA ("the Council"), in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereafter the "1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Traffic Commissioner and the Chief Constable of Police Scotland in accordance with Part III and V of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby make the following Order:

#### 1. CITATION AND COMMENCEMENT

1.1 This Order may be cited as the "East Lothian Council (Off-Street Coastal Parking Places) (One Way) Consolidation Order 2017 Variation No.5" and shall come into effect on XXX 2025.

#### 2. DEFINITION

- 2.1 In this Order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby respectively assigned to them:
  - "2017 Order" means the East Lothian Council (Off-Street Coastal Parking Places) (One Way) Consolidation Order 2017 TO/286/26; and
  - "Variation Order No.4" means East Lothian Council (Off-Street Coastal Parking Places) (One Way) Consolidation Order 2017 Variation No.4, TO-118/25

#### 3. VARIATION AND PERMIT PARKING PLACES

- 3.1 Unless otherwise stated, words and expressions used in this Order shall have the meaning given to them in the 2017 Order and in the Variation No.4 Order.
- 3.2 The provision regarding overnight parking during the Overnight Hours for Self-Contained Motorhomes as set out in Variation Order No.4 and inserted into the 2017 Order as clause 13A shall also apply to the following additional Parking Places:
  - 3.2.1 at Shore Road in the three Parking Spaces as coloured red on the Overnight Parking Plan hereto.

In all other respects the present provisions of the 2017 Order and Variation Order No.4 will remain in force.

Authorised Signatory East Lothian Council John Muir House Haddington EH41 3HA

### **OVERNIGHT PARKING PLAN – SHORE ROAD**

# EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

	2025
Subjects:	Self-Contained Motorhome overnight parking

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

JOHN MUIR HOUSE

HADDINGTON

